

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Clean Water Action, et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
E. SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-0817-KBJ
Defendants.)	

**EPA’S CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OR TRANSFER OR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Defendants United States Environmental Protection Agency and Scott Pruitt,
Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (collectively “EPA”)
oppose Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment and cross-move for dismissal or transfer or
summary judgment. EPA’s memorandum of points and authorities and a proposed order are
attached.

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

JESSICA O’DONNELL (Bar No. 473166)
Environmental Defense Section
United States Department of Justice

OF COUNSEL:
JESSICA H. ZOMER
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
Washington, DC

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. The Steam Electric Effluent Limitations Guidelines Rule 3

 A. The Clean Water Act 3

 B. The ELG Rule 4

 C. Estimated compliance costs of the ELG Rule..... 5

 D. The ELG Rule’s compliance deadlines..... 6

 II. Petitions for review of the ELG Rule in the Fifth Circuit..... 6

 III. The Stay Notice..... 7

 IV. EPA’s proposed rule to postpone compliance deadlines 8

 V. This litigation 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction..... 11

 A. The Fifth Circuit has jurisdiction under § 1369(b)(1)(E) and *TRAC*..... 12

 B. Even if *TRAC* does not apply, the Stay Notice is an ancillary matter well within the Fifth Circuit’s jurisdiction over the ELG Rule..... 15

 C. Jurisdiction under § 1369(b)(1)(E) cuts off jurisdiction under the federal question statute. 16

 D. This Court should dismiss the action or transfer it to the Fifth Circuit. 17

 II. The Court alternatively may stay this case pending completion of EPA’s administrative proceedings. 18

III.	The Stay Notice is a lawful and reasonable exercise of EPA’s discretion under APA § 705.	21
A.	The Stay Notice comports with § 705.....	22
1.	EPA reasonably concluded that “justice so requires” a stay of compliance deadlines.....	22
2.	The Stay Notice is pending judicial review in the Fifth Circuit.	24
3.	EPA was not required to weigh the compliance costs against the estimated benefits of the Rule to issue the Stay Notice.....	26
B.	Section 705 permits agencies to postpone one or more compliance dates in a rule.	27
C.	Section 705 does not require agencies to use the four-part preliminary injunction standard employed by courts.....	31
D.	EPA was not required to undertake notice-and-comment rulemaking before issuing a temporary stay of compliance deadlines under APA § 705.	35
IV.	Remedy	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>Acevedo-Carranza v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Alaska Ctr. For the Envt. v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>American Iron and Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>*Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	3, 10
<i>*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3, 10
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>*Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	11, 17

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA,
 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005), *rev'd and remanded on other grounds*,
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 17

Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 10

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 23, 34

Flaherty v. Pritzker,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 39

**Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,
 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 26

Hussain v. Lewis,
 848 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 19

In re Natural Resources Defense Council,
 645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Department of Labor,
 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

Jamison v. F.T.C.,
 628 F. Supp. 1548 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 18

Khadr v. United States,
 529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 9

Landis v. North Am. Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 19

Maier v. EPA,
 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997) 17

Mexichem Speciality Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25, 26

Morrow v. District of Columbia,
417 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 15, 16

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.*, (“*State Farm*”),
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 10, 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 23

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 19

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 20

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 39

Oryszak v. Sullivan,
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

**Palisades Gen. Hosp. Inc. v. Leavitt*,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 38

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 33

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 39

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 20, 21

**Russello v. United States*,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 32

Safety-Kleen Corp. v. EPA,
No. 92-1629, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2324 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 30

Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18, 19

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
813 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 14, 15, 17

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25, 26, 32, 33, 37

SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,
254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 34

**Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 11, 28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9, 10

**Telecommunications Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC*, ("TRAC"),
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) 3

**United States v. Mead Corp.*,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 11, 27

United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo,
515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 33

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 33

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 4, 26, 27

Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,
379 U.S. 411 (1965)..... 17

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III..... 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 36

*5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 35, 36, 37

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 22, 35, 37

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)..... 29, 37

5 U.S.C. § 554..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 35, 36

5 U.S.C. § 556(a) 36

5 U.S.C. § 557..... 35, 36

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 28

*5 U.S.C. § 705.. 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,
35, 36, 37, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 10, 39

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1631..... 18, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a) 6

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(3)(B)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(d) 21, 23

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1) 21

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1314(g)(1)	21, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(A).....	21, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1317(b).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1317(b)(2)	21, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1317(c)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1317(d).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1369.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	6, 11, 15
*33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	6, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	25
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 18.....	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
LCvR. 7(h)(2)	3

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 423.13(g)(1)(i)..... 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 423.13(h)(1)(i)..... 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 423.13(i)(1)(i)..... 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 423.13(j)(1)(i)..... 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 423.13(k)(1)(i)..... 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 423.16(e)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 423.16(f)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 423.16(g)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 423.16(h)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 423.16(i)..... 6

Federal Register

59 Fed. Reg. 43,048 (Aug. 22, 1994)..... 35

61 Fed. Reg. 28,508 (June 5, 1996)..... 35

63 Fed. Reg. 46,332 (Aug. 31, 1998)..... 35

75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010)..... 30, 35

76 Fed. Reg. 4780 (Jan. 26, 2011)..... 30, 35

76 Fed. Reg. 28,318 (May 17, 2011)..... 30, 35

80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015)..... 3, 4, 6, 23, 28, 29

*82 Fed. Reg. 19,005 (Apr. 25, 2017)..... 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 23, 24, 25, 27, 37

82 Fed. Reg. 26,017 (June 6, 2017)..... 8, 20, 25

Other Authorities

Pub.L.1944-46, S. Doc. 248 (1946) 32, 33
